

No. 24-7

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI PROFESSORS HEATHER
ELLIOTT AND JONATHAN NASH IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ
Counsel of Record

ANDREW F. DAWSON
DANIKA L. KRITTER
ELEANOR F. BROCK
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
bberkowitz@keker.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Standing Is Not Presumed..... | 4 |
| A. Parties Must Do the Work to Prove Standing. | 5 |
| B. Indirectly Regulated Parties Have an Even Higher Evidentiary Burden..... | 7 |
| II. Petitioners’ Proposed Presumptions of Redressability Do Not Exist..... | 10 |
| A. There Is No Presumption of Redressability for “Coercive” Regulations. | 11 |
| B. Judges Cannot Presume Redressability Based on “Predictable Effects.” | 15 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Petitioners' Proposed Presumptions Would Undermine the Purposes of Standing..... | 17 |
| D. | Judges Cannot, and Should Not, Intuit Redressability on Their Own. | 19 |
| III. | The Doctrine's Application to This Case Is Straightforward..... | 21 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 8, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 10, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 5, 8, 19 |
| <i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Syst.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)..... | 7 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) | 15, 16, 17, 22 |
| <i>Energy Futures Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... | 5, 7, 18, 23 |
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 15, 16, 22 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>New York v. United States Dep't of Com.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 107 F.4th 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 20 |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... | 8, 11, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Util. Workers Union of Am. v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 5, 9, 10, 18, 19, 24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 493 U.S. 1042 (1990) (No. 89-640), 1990 WL 505742 | 9, 17 |
| Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51, 741 (Oct. 4, 1993) | 23 |
